
 

 
 

Place and Resources Overview 
Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Toni Coombs, 
Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe, Andrew Starr and Roland Tarr 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 
Overview Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below.  Further information read 
Public Participation - Dorset Council  
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
Lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by 8.30am on 1 June 2023. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
 
• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.    

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 

 

mailto:Lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 
and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on 1 June 2023. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   DOG RELATED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2024 - 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION REQUIREMENT 
 

9 - 36 

 To consider a report of the Service Manager Environmental Protection. 
 

 

8.   PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

37 - 52 

 To review the Place and Resources Overview Committee Work 
Programme. 
 
To review the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 

9.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

10.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 

 

11.   Approach to engaging our temporary workforce - Exempt  
Para 3 
To consider an exempt report of the Head of Human Resources. 
 

53 - 64 

 
 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 18 APRIL 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe, Andrew Starr 
and Roland Tarr 
 
Present remotely:    
 
Apologies:   
 
Also present: Cllr Jon Andrews, Cllr Simon Gibson, Cllr Jill Haynes and Cllr 
Jane Somper 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Ray Bryan 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Dugald Lockhart (Service Manager Digital Place), Timothy Robertson (ICT Project 
Manager), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure), 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer Apprentice) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
  

 
53.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

54.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

55.   Chairman's Update 
 
There were no updates from the Chairman for the meeting. 
 

56.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

57.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
58.   Dorset Council's roles in ensuring better broadband and mobile coverage 

across Dorset - Developing a Digital Infrastructure Strategy 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Project Manager with 
regard to the development of a Digital Infrastructure Strategy and which invited the 
committee to comment on the proposals and timescale for adoption of the 
strategy.  In addition, a presentation was provided to highlight the key issues. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and presentation and 
discussion was held in the following areas: 
 

 Links to the council’s highways functions and need to ensure effective two-
way engagement and understanding between the council and providers of 
fixed and mobile networks 

 Ensuring ward councillors were briefed on relevant issues in their areas 

 The council’s planning functions and links to consideration of the value of 
masts versus landscape impact and the need to ensure a wider 
understanding of the roles and powers of the different parties (e.g. the 
council, network suppliers, landowners), links to the new local plan and the 
need to be more proactive on these issues, potential supplementary 
planning guidance and the production of simple guidance for communities 
including information on the council’s website 

 Early engagement between network suppliers and the council was 
encouraged 

 It was felt that a wider discussion on the approach to these issues in the 
new local plan would be beneficial 

 Consideration of opportunities for the council in providing support through 
the planning and highways functions 

 The need to include a plan in the strategy to mitigate the impact on those 
areas that did not receive digital coverage and investigation of alternative 
sustainable solutions 

 The need to raise awareness of changes to be made e.g. switch off of the 
public switch network and switching off of 2G and 3G networks, the 
timelines for these and an understanding of the impact of these changes 

 Consideration of the role for the council in supporting those affected by 
changes to be made, including communities in remote locations and older 
and more vulnerable people 

 Information to be provided to councillors to enable them to support and 
work with their communities 

 Consideration of the issues relevant to more urban areas and tourist 
destinations, within the strategy 

 Detail of networking and work being undertaken with other councils 

 Opportunities to map council assets and link to future mast requirements – 
suggestion that this was progressed as an area of work. 

 
It was agreed that an informal committee workshop would be held to discuss these 
issues further, with a date and arrangements to be confirmed following discussion 
with the Chairman, Vice-chairman and officers. 
 

Page 6



3 

59.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme 
 
Councillors noted the committee’s work programme and items scheduled for the 
next meeting.  In addition, councillors noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

60.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

61.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.47 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Place and Resources Overview Committee 

6 June 2023 

Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 
2024 – Public Consultation Requirement 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Beddow, Culture and Communities    
 
Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  
     
Report Author: Janet Moore 
Job Title:  Service Manager Environmental Protection 
Tel:  01305838413 
Email:  janet.moore@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: The current Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 

(PSPO) will expire on the 31 December 2023.  

The Council has three options going forward; to discontinue with a PSPO; to 

extend the PSPO unchanged for a further amount of time; or if changes are 

required, to provide a new PSPO.  Both an extension to the existing PSPO and 

the provision of a new PSPO require the Council to carry out a public 

consultation.    

This report outlines the reasons why a Dorset Council Dog Related PSPO should 

be provided after the expiry of the current Order and provides detail on the 

proposals for the public consultation.  

 
Recommendation:  
 

1. To support the provision of a Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 
from the expiration of the current Order, either by extension of the existing 
Order or by the introduction of a new Order. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2. To consider and comment on the content of the required public 
consultation document.  

 
Reason for Recommendation:      
 

1. To protect public health, public safety, and animal welfare.  
 

2. To comply with legislative requiremen
[...]
 
waste. Dorset Council encourage bagged dog waste to be placed in the 
general litter bins that are managed by the Council. Some Town and 
Parish Councils supply specific dog waste bins. 

Dog waste can be taken home and disposed of in the general waste 
stream. This is actively encouraged. 

13.15 Other Issues 

Other issues include the restriction on the Nothe Fort, Weymouth where 
currently dogs are required on-lead all year in the gardens (except for a 
rough patch of land where dogs can be off lead); the interpretation made 
by Portland Town Council on a restriction on the land they own at Officers 
Field; restrictions and signage at Charmouth Beaches. All complaints have 
been responded to and issues addressed where possible. 

 

14.0 Future review 

Prior to the expiry of the current Order in January 2024, the Council is 
required to undertake a review before any extension, change or renewal of 
the Order to identify whether restrictions remain appropriate; need to be 
amended or new restrictions added. In line with legislation and 
Government guidance, this will include a public consultation exercise 
which is due to commence in the Spring/ Summer period of 2023. The 
consultation report findings and recommendations will be subject to the 

Page 35



Appendix C   
 

   
 

usual democratic process through Member Overview and Cabinet 
approval. 

 
 

Footnote: 
 
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report. 

Page 36



Place and Resources Overview Committee 

Work Programme 
 

 

Meeting Date: 6 June 2023 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Dog Related Public Spaces 
Protection Order 2024 –
Public consultation 
requirement 
 
 
 
 

The current Dog Related Public 
Spaces Protection Order will expire 
on 31 December 2023.  In renewing 
the Order, there is a statutory 
requirement to undertake a public 
consultation.  The committee is asked 
to comment on the report & proposed 
consultation and make 
recommendations for any changes to 
be made. 
 

Janet Moore – Service 
Manager Environmental 
Protection 
 
Cllr Laura Beddow – 
Culture & Communities 

A further report will be considered by 
the Place and Resources Overview 
Committee on 5 October following the 
public consultation with a 
recommendation to be made to Cabinet 
on 7 November 2023 

Approach to engaging our 
temporary workforce 
 
Fully exempt 
 
 
 
 

To present our preferred option for 
engaging agency workers and 
consultants in the future and seek 
agreement to enter into a Joint 
Venture with a partner organisation to 
create our own agency/broker. 
 

Chris Matthews – Head of 
Human Resources 
 
Cllr Jill Haynes – Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate 
Development & 
Transformation 

Committee to make a recommendation 
to Cabinet on 20 June 2023 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 8



 

Meeting Date: 27 July 2023 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Dorset and BCP Joint Local 
Transport Plan Development 
 
 
 

The Local Transport Plan contains the 
principles and policies that will guide 
investment in transport within Dorset.  
Our current LTP was published in 
2011.  While the core aims of the 
plans are still relevant today, there are 
many new challenges facing the area 
and a new LTP is required to set out a 
long-term vision for moving around 
Dorset safely and sustainably and 
make the case for transport 
investment. 
 

Owen Clark – Strategic & 
Policy Team Manager 
 
Cllr Ray Bryan – Portfolio 
Holder for Highways, Travel 
& Environment 

No Cabinet decision at this stage 

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 

 

  

P
age 38



 

Meeting Date: 5 October 2023 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

Dog Related Public Spaces 
Protection Order 2024 – 
report on the findings of the 
public consultation 
 
 
 
 

To discuss the findings of the public 
consultation and recommend the 
agreement of the draft order by 
Cabinet. 
 

Janet Moore – Service 
Manager Environmental 
Protection 
 
Cllr Laura Beddow – 
Culture & Communities 

Committee to make a recommendation 
to Cabinet on 7 November 2023 

 
 
 
 

   

 

 

 

Meeting Date: 23 November 2023 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

P
age 39



 

 

 

Meeting Date: 23 January 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 

 

Meeting Date: 21 March 2024 

 

Report Title 
 

Aims and Objectives Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

 
 
 
 

   

P
age 40



 

 

 

 

Informal Work of the Committee: 

 

Date 
 

Topic Format Members Lead Officers / Members Other Information 

22 May 
2023 

Digital Infrastructure 
Strategy 

Informal 
Workshop 

Committee 
members 

Dugald Lockhart – Service 
Manager Digital Place / 
Timothy Robertson – ICT 
Project Manager 
 
Cllr Jill Haynes – Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate 
Development & 
Transformation 
 

Member workshop as part 
of the consultation on the 
development of a Digital 
Infrastructure Strategy.  
Strategy to be considered 
by Cabinet on 25 July 2023. 
 

 
 

     

 
 

     

 
 

     

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
The Cabinet Forward Plan - June to September 2023 

For the period 1 MAY 2023 to 31 AUGUST 2023  
(Publication date – 22 MAY 2023) 

Explanatory Note: 
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of t
[...]
ion - Yes 
Public Access - Open 
 
This is an annual progress report for 
the Dorset Council Plan 2022 - 24. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
20 Jun 2023 
 

 
 
 

Leader of the Council David Bonner, Service 
Manager for Business 
Intelligence and 
Performance  
david.bonner@dorsetcounci
l.gov.uk, Steven Ford, 
Corporate Director for 
Climate and Ecological 
Sustainability 
Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn) 

Use of Compulsory Purchase 
Powers for land adjacent to 
Sunrise Business Park, Blandford 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
To secure a key site in Blandford for 
the development of a strategic waste 
transfer facility in central Dorset which 
will provide the capacity to maximise 
the benefits of operational efficiency 
and resilience to provide business 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
20 Jun 2023 
 

 
 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and 
Communities 

Gemma Clinton, Head of 
Commercial Waste and 
Strategy  
gemma.clinton@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk, Jason Jones, 
Group Manager 
(Commissioning)  
jason.jones@dorsetcouncil.
gov.uk 
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren) 

P
age 45



 
Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 

Decision is 
Due 

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and 

Date of meeting(s) 

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact 

continuity now and in future years. 

New Approach to Engaging our 
Contingency Workforce 
 
Key Decision - Yes 
Public Access - Fully exempt 
 
To present out preferred option for 
engaging agency workers and 
consultants in the future and seek 
agreement to enter into a Joint 
Venture with a partner organisation to 
create our own agency/broker. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet 
 
 

Decision Date 
20 Jun 2023 
 

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee  
6 Jun 2023  
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate 
Development and 
Transformation 

Chris Matthews, Interim 
Head of HR  
christopher.matthews@dors
etcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Directo
[...]
llowing paragraphs.  

 
1. Information relating to any individual.   
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).   
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 

relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.   
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:- 

 (a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 P

age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 - Public Consultation Requirement
	Appendix A - Consultation on proposed Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order
	Appendix B - Consultation timeline
	Appendix C - PSPO Review report to Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 2022

	8 Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward Plan - June to September 2023

	11 Approach to engaging our temporary workforce - Exempt
	NOT FOR PUBLICATION Appendix 1 - Temporary Workforce Options Appraisal




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JUNE 2023 
 

Present: Cllrs Carole Jones (Chairman), Les Fry (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Hope, Sherry Jespersen, Val Pothecary, Maria Roe and 
Andrew Starr 
 
Also present: Cllr Laura Beddow 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Cherry Brooks and Cllr Ray Bryan 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring 
Officer), Janet Moore (Service Manager Environmental Protection), Graham Duggan 
(Head of Community & Public Protection), Chris Matthews (Interim Head of HR), 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer Apprentice) 
 

 
1.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 
C Jones, S Jespersen, R Hope, M Roe and L Fry each indicated that in respect of 
agenda item 7 ‘Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 – Public 
Consultation Requirement’, as a dog owner and following advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, they had been granted a dispensation, to allow them to take 
part in discussion and voting on the item. 
 
L Beddow noted that she was not a member of the committee but indicated that in 
respect of agenda item 7 ‘Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 – 
Public Consultation Requirement’, as a dog owner and following advice from the 
Monitoring Officer, she had been granted a dispensation in relation to the item. 
 

3.   Chairman's Update 
 
The Chairman provided a summary of an update provided by the ICT Project 
Manager in respect of progress with the Digital Infrastructure Strategy.  The full 
wording of the update is included at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 



2 

4.   Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

5.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

6.   Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order 2024 - Public Consultation 
Requirement 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Service Manager 
Environmental Protection which sought the support of the committee for the 
provision of a Dog Related Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) from the 
expiration of the current Order on 31 December 2023, either by extension of the 
existing Order or by the introduction of a new Order.  The Council was required to 
carry out a public consultation in respect of this and the committee was invited to 
consider and comment of the content of the draft public consultation document. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and the draft public 
consultation document and comments were made in the following areas: 
 

 Need for clarification of the meaning of ‘irresponsible dog ownership’ in the 
report/draft consultation document. 

 Restrictions relating to the timing and location for the exercise of dogs on 
Weymouth beach to be included as part of the consultation. 

 Enforcement issues were considered and what alternative support the 
council may be able to provide to communities, particularly those in rural 
areas. 

 Issues relating to dog fouling were required to be included in the public 
consultation as a requirement of being included in the Order. 

 The wording of questions would be discussed and confirmed with the 
council’s Legal Services Team where clarification or definition was required. 

 The consultation end date would be confirmed following the meeting. 

 Dog fouling was monitored in particular areas and additional resource was 
available to monitor in areas where dog fouling was occurring. 

 A request was made for paper copies of the consultation document to be 
made available in locations such as hub offices and community facilities. 

 The PSPO focused on spaces such as sports pitches and parks and not 
pavements. 

 Issues around the provision of dog waste bins and associated signage were 
discussed and resource issues were noted.  A suggestion was made that 
these issues should be reviewed in future. 

 Comments were made around how signage could be improved and would 
be reviewed following the meeting. 

 Request for wording of explanation to be included at question 2b (Is this an 
official response?). 

 Questions relating to restrictions at Studland would be reviewed following 
the meeting. 



3 

 The wording of question 11 regarding restriction times would be reviewed 
following the meeting. 

 The council was keen to work with town and parish councils on training in 
this area and to have authorised officers where possible and further 
awareness raising of the consultation generally would be undertaken. 

 A review of the achievements of the current PSPO would be included in the 
next committee report (October). 

 Issues around dogs worrying agricultural livestock were considered. 

 The committee asked that the information provided on the council’s website 
be reviewed in order to bring all information together into one area. 

 
Following the consultation period, a further report would be brought to the 
committee on 5 October 2023 to discuss the findings and to recommend the 
agreement of the draft Order by Cabinet. 
 

7.   Place and Resources Overview Committee Work Programme 
 
Councillors noted the committee’s work programme and items scheduled for the 
next meeting.  In addition, councillors noted the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
An informal meeting was to be arranged for committee members to review the 
committee work programme. 
 

8.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

9.   Exempt Business 
 
It was proposed by L Fry seconded by S Jespersen. 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
The Chairman closed the public part of the meeting and the live stream of the 
meeting ended. 
 

10.   Approach to engaging our temporary workforce - Exempt 
 
The committee considered an exempt report of the Head of Human Resources 
which sought support for an approach to engaging the council’s temporary 
workforce. 
 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and following 
discussion it was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by A Alford that the report 
be deferred in order for a number of questions to be addressed before 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 



4 

As an amendment it was proposed by S Jespersen seconded by A Alford that the 
report be deferred in order for a number of questions to be addressed before being 
brought back to this committee either at the next meeting or at an additional 
meeting of the committee to be confirmed. 
 
S Jespersen provided clarification as to the issues to be addressed and brought 
back to the committee. 
 
T Coombs asked whether an amendment could be put that the report be 
considered by Cabinet with the concerns of this committee highlighted for 
consideration.  The Monitoring Officer confirmed that this was not an acceptable 
amendment. 
 
In respect of the timing for consideration of the report, the Executive Director of 
Corporate Development indicated that an additional meeting would allow Cabinet 
to consider the report at the meeting on 25 July 2023. 
 
The committee discussed the amendment and upon being put to the vote the 
amendment was CARRIED. 
 
Decision (Substantive) 
 
That the report be deferred in order for a number of questions to be addressed 
before being brought back to this committee at an additional meeting of the 
committee to be confirmed. 
 
It was noted that an additional meeting of the committee would be arranged to 
consider the report.  A summary of the additional information requested would be 
sent to committee members for noting and any additions. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 

Agenda item 4 – Chairman’s Update – Digital Infrastructure Strategy 
 
Background: 

 Digital Place presented to Overview Committee on 18 April regarding the 
development of a Dorset Digital Infrastructure Strategy 

 Further consultation was proposed with the following groups: 
o Elected Members (Overview Committee) 
o Council Officers 
o Local Community and Business 
o Suppliers (Mobile Network Operators / Network Infrastructure 

Providers) 
o Young People (Youth Council / Youth Parliament) 

 Digital Place undertook to provide a Chair’s Briefing for the June Committee 
Meeting before presenting a strategy document to the July meeting of 
Cabinet for adoption. 

Progress: 

 The strategy will be underpinned by all five key priorities in the Council 
plan 

 The following digital themes have been highlighted: 



5 

o Broadband 
o Mobile 
o Digital Innovation 
o Smart places 
o Access and Inclusion 
o Net Zero 

Each will be described in detail in the strategy with strategic objectives 
included alongside appropriate measurements.  The digital infrastructure 
strategy will be evidence and data led. 

 The Elected Members’ Workshop was run at County Hall on 22 May. 
o 4 Elected Members from Overview Committee attended  
o The context (national and local), government guidance, local 

challenges and opportunities relating to Dorset’s Digital Infrastructure 
Strategy were explored.  

o Each opportunity was discussed and rated on a risk / reward matrix 
to identify priorities. 

o The ratings matrices and other notes / comments on post-it notes 
were recorded to inform the development of the Infrastructure 
Strategy 

 The Digital Place team contributed their thoughts on the Digital 
Infrastructure Strategy during their team meeting on 23 May – feedback on 
opportunities / priorities has been combined with the output from the elected 
members’ briefing 

 Council Officers were invited to a workshop at County Hall on 26 May 

 A venue has been booked for the local community and business 
workshop on 16 June  

 The Youth Service have been consulted to determine the best route to 
engaging young people with the consultation. Feedback / recommendation 
awaited at time of writing 

 An online supplier workshop is planned.  

 Feedback from all of the above will combine to create the draft Digital 
Infrastructure Strategy for adoption in July 

Summary of emerging themes so far: 

 The strategy needs to differentiate between those things within the control 
of Council, understanding where we can: 

o Take direct action 
o Take indirect action and look at how services across the council can 

impact positively 
o Influence and engage through partnership to ensure commercial 

provision is maximised 

 Opportunities to engage earlier and more positively with network 
providers to set conditions for successful deployment should be pursued 

 Central Government guidance is strongly in favour of local authorities 
supporting digital infrastructure providers activities, which may not be 
reflected in Dorset Council’s current approach 

 The benefits of connectivity and risks of digital exclusion are not 
currently as well represented or understood during the planning 
consultation process as the concerns of those tasked with protecting the 
natural and built environment. 



6 

 Imaginative approaches such as commissioning an attractive / iconic 
‘Dorset Mobile Communications Mast’ and subsidising it’s cost to enhance 
the landscape and support providers in improving mobile phone network 
coverage should be explored with planners / suppliers and local 
communities. 

 Taking a more commercial approach such as exploring council owned 
assets delivered through commercial partnership 

Climate change strategy – contributing to net zero and carbon reduction through 
delivery of the Digital infrastructure Strategy. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.02 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


